
 

 

  

 

 

NOTIFICATION 

  
Sub: Eligibility Status of the applicants for the post of Chief Administrative Officer on Deputation-cum-
Absorption basis at AIIMS, Bhubaneswar-Reg 
  
Ref: Advertisement no. 08/2023 dated 21.12.2023 and corrigendum dated 21.12.2023 

 
Based on the recommendation of the Scrutiny/Screening committee and approval of the 

Competent Authority of AIIMS, Bhubaneswar,  the eligibility status of the applicants for the post of 
Chief Administrative Officer as advertised vide above referred Advertisement is hereby declared as 
follows: - 
 

SI.No. 
Applicati-

on No. 
Name 

(Dr./Shri/Smt./Ku.) 
Eligible/Ineligible/ 
Provisional Eligible 

Remarks 

1.  CAO-01 Rasmi Ranjan Sethy Eligible - 

2.  CAO-02 Noel Joseph - REJECTED due to Sl No. 2 

3.  CAO-03 Lt Col Bibekananda Pattanaik - REJECTED due to Sl No. 5 

4.  CAO-04 Narendra Yadav - REJECTED due to Sl No. 2 

5.  CAO-05 Deepak Kumar Parida - REJECTED due to Sl No. 1 

6.  CAO-06 Chandrakanta Mishra - REJECTED due to Sl No. 1 

7.  CAO-07 Gaurav Chowdhury Eligible - 

8.  CAO-08 Manas Kumar Behera Eligible - 

9.  CAO-09 Dr. Rajendra Kumar Nayak - REJECTED due to Sl No. 1 

10.  CAO-10 Ashok Kumar Pattanaik - REJECTED due to Sl No. 2 

11.  
CAO-11 Major Manju Gupta - REJECTED as the NOC is not issued 

for Deputation Appointments 
12.  CAO-12 Lt Col Sandeep Shankar - REJECTED due to Sl No. 5 

13.  CAO-13 Dr. Vinay Kumar Sharam Eligible - 

14.  CAO-14 Siba Sankar Sahoo Eligible - 

15.  CAO-15 Major Mukesh Kumar Yadav - REJECTED due to Sl No. 1 

16.  CAO-16 Kabiraj Sethy - REJECTED due to Sl No. 1 

17.  CAO-17 Swadesh Mohanty - REJECTED due to Sl No. 1 & 2 

18.  CAO-18 Abhimanyu Sahoo - REJECTED due to Sl No. 1 

 
Abbreviation Used / Reasons of Rejection 

SI.No. Reason 

1. Application is not forwarded through proper channel 

2. Not an employee of Central/State/U.T/Government/Universities/Statutory/ Autonomous 
Bodies or Research & Development organization 

3. Not having essential educational qualification 

4. In-adequate post-qualification experience 

5. Candidate is holding higher Grade Pay 

 
 

RECT-11014/1/2023-RECU SEC

I/5105/2024

https://aiimsbhubaneswar.nic.in/admin/Document/Notices/Corrigendum_0001356f2107-4547-4557-b9ce-631b9dfe9f29.pdf
https://aiimsbhubaneswar.nic.in/admin/Document/Notices/Corrigendum_0001356f2107-4547-4557-b9ce-631b9dfe9f29.pdf


 
Important Note:  
  

1. The above list is purely tentative and may vary (both inclusion/exclusion) subsequently after detailed 
examination/verification. The decision of the Competent Authority in this regard will be final.  

2. The candidature of all the candidates who are eligible in the initially scrutiny is purely provisional subject 
to verification and fulfilment of the eligibility criteria with regards to age, essential qualification, 
experience and reservation etc. and if they are found ineligible at any stage, their candidature will be 
cancelled.  

3. In case, any of the above Rejected candidate is not satisfied with the “reason" as mentioned in "Remarks" 
above, he/she may submit his/her representation(s) justifying his/her eligibility as per the advertised 
criteria supported by documentary evidences. No representation(s) without supporting documents will 
be entertained.  

4. The said representation(s) from Rejected candidates along with duly scanned copy of documents should 
be submitted over email to recruitment@aiimsbhubaneswar.edu.in by 21.02.2024 (5.30 PM). 
Representation(s) received thereafter will not be entertained. 

5. You are directed to mention the subject of the E-mail in the following manner: - 
 

“Rejection of Application- (Name of the Post applied for & Application No.)" 
 

6. The Candidates who have been declared eligible/provisionally eligible in the list above and the 
candidates who will be found eligible in the final eligibility list to be published after review of 
representations will be allowed to appear in the Interview.  

7. While every care has been taken in preparing the above list, AIIMS, Bhubaneswar reserves the right to 

rectify inadvertent error or printing mistakes, if any. 
 

  
By the Order of Executive Director, 

 
  
  

  

प्रशासनिक अधिकारी/Administrative Officer  

एम्स,भविेुश्वर/AIIMS, Bhubaneswar 

प्रनिनिनि/Copy to: 

  
1. PA to ED – for kind information of the ED.  
2. PA to DDA(I/c) – for kind information of the DDA(I/c).  
3. IT Cell - for publishing on website.  
 

RECT-11014/1/2023-RECU SEC

I/5105/2024


		Sample Info
	2024-02-16T15:19:15+0530
	MD SALIM GOLDER




